OMAHA-COUNCIL BLUFFS METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING AGENCY
RESOLUTION NUMBER 2016 - 10

WHEREAS, the members of the Omaha-Council Bluffs Metropolitan Area Planning Agency (MAPA) have been
formally designated by their respective legislative bodies to act as the official representative in planning matters of mutual
concern; and

WHEREAS, MAPA is the designated Metropolitan PEanmng Organization (MPQ) for the Omaha-Council Bluffs
Transportation Management Area (TMA); and

WHEREAS, it is the responsibility of the MPO, in conjunction with the States, to cer’tify that the transportation
planning process complies with all applicable federal laws and regulations; and

WHEREAS, a Long Range Transportation Plan is required by the U.S. Department of Transportation (DOT) and
was developed by the MPO for the Omaha-Council Bluffs metropolitan ares; and,

WHEREAS, the MAPA 2040 Long Range Transportation Plan (LRTP), dated August 2015, was approved by the
MAPA Board of Directors on August 27, 2015. This plan provides a comprehensive plan to guide multi-modal
transportation improvements in the Omaha-Council Bluffs metropolitan area over a 25-year planning horizon; and,

WHEREAS, the MAPA FY2016-2018 Transportation improvement Program (TIP) is MAPA's four-year
implementation program and must be consistent with the Long Range Transportation Plan and; and therefore be it
resolved

RESOLVED, that the MAPA Board of Directors approves an amendment to the 2040 Long Range Transportation

Plan, replacing the Nebraska TIP project tables on pages 7-16 and 7-17 of the 2040 Long Range Transportation Plan with

the attached document.

PASSED this 10th day of December 2015

Ry [l

Ron Kohn _
Chairman, MAPA Board of Directors
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TIP ID

2015-048
2015-050
2015-046
2015-039
2016-037
2016-038
2015-021
2015-139
2015-005
2015-006
2015-008
2015-015
2015-023
2015-024
2015-025
2015-026
2015-027
2015-028
2015-029
2015-034
2015-036
2015-037
2015-068
2015-152
2016-001
2016-002
2016-003

2016-004

2016-005
2016-006
2016-007
2016-008
2016-009
2016-010
2016-011
2016-012
2016-013
2016-014
2016-015
2016-016
2016-017
2016-018
2016-019
2016-020
2016-021

2016-022
2016-023
2016-024

2016-025
2016-026
2016-027
2016-028
2016-029
2016-030

2016-031

2016-032
2016-033
2015-001
2015-013
2015-016

Lead Agency

Bellevue
Bellevue
Bennington
Douglas
La Vista
MAPA
Metro
Metro
NDOR
NDOR
NDOR
NDOR
NDOR
NDOR
NDOR
NDOR
NDOR
NDOR
NDOR
NDOR
NDOR
NDOR
NDOR
NDOR
NDOR
NDOR
NDOR

NDOR

NDOR
NDOR
NDOR
NDOR
NDOR
NDOR
NDOR
NDOR
NDOR
NDOR
NDOR
NDOR
NDOR
NDOR
NDOR
NDOR
NDOR

NDOR
NDOR

NDOR
NDOR
NDOR
NDOR
NDOR
NDOR
NDOR

NDOR
NDOR
NDOR
Omaha
Omaha
Omaha

Project Name

36th Street Phase N-370 - Sheridan
36th Street Phase Il

156th Street

180th Street (Phase 1)

Applewood Creek Trail

Heartland B-Cycle Expansion

Metro Rolling Stock

Bus Rapid Transit

1-680/US-6 Interchange DMS

N-370: US-75 West, Bellevue

1-80/680 'Q’-'L' CD Rds, Omaha (WB)
US-75: Plattsmouth - Bellevue, North of Platte River
1-80: 24th Street - 13th Street

Platte River Bridges East of Yutan
Schramm Park South

Giles Road Interchange Ramps

Jct N-31/N-36 Intersection Improvements
Elkhorn River West

N-64 at SE Jct US-275 - Omaha

N-92: Platte River East Structures

EB 1-80 at I-680

Ralston Viaduct

N-133: Thomas Creek Bridge North (SB)
1-680 / US-6 Bridges

1-480: Bancroft - Dewey

N-31: Schramm Park - US-6

US-275: Waterloo Viaduct

US-275: West Papillion Creek Bridge West

1-680: Fort Street to Missouri River

1-80/1-480 Bridges

1-80/1-480/US-75 Interchange

1-480: 20th Street - Missouri River Bridges (EB)
1-480: 20th Street - Missouri River Bridges (WB)
N-31 Bridges North of N-36

US-75: J Street & Gilmore Ave Bridge (SB)
US-75: Off Ramp to N-64 (NB)

US-75: Big Papillion Creek, Bellevue

District 2 CCTV Cameras

US-75 Fiber-Optic

US-6 Fiber-Optic

1-80/1-480/1-680 Barriers, Omaha

1-80, N-31, N-370, & N-50 Ramps

US-275: 25th Street - 23rd Street

1-680: Mormon Bridge Painting

1-680: Mormon Bridge Deck Overlay

US-75 Bridge Approaches, Bellevue
24th Street Interstate Bridge

N-31: Elkhorn Viaduct

1-680: West Center Road Bridge
1-80: 1-480 to 24th Street
N-370: 1-80 to Bellevue

District 2 1-80 Fiber-Optic
District 2 1-680 Fiber-Optic
District 2 1-480 Fiber-Optic

US-75: Dynamic Message Signs, Omaha
District 2 DMS

District 2 CCTV Camera Towers

North Downtown Riverfront Pedestrian Bridge
Omabha Signal Infrastructure - Phase A

Omaha ATMS Central System Software

Improvement Location

36th St - N-370 to Sheridan

Sheridan to Platteview Rd

Bennington

HWS Cleveland Blvd to Blondo St and Blondo St .25 mile East and West to 180th St

From Giles Road north along Applewood Creek between Giles and Harrison

Various locations throughout the City of Omaha

Metro Transit service area

Along Dodge/Farnham corridor, from Westroads Mall

Along 1-680/US-6 in Omaha. Begin R.P. — 2.29

N-370 sections from 1.6 mi east of 72nd Street east 3.15 mi

WB |-80 CD roads and ramps in the 1-80/1-680 interchange area in Omaha. Begin R.P. — 444.23

US-75 from Platte River bridge, north 3.1 miles. Begin R.P. — 76.30

1-80 from 24th Street to 10th Street. Begin R.P. — 453.37

On Highway N-92, two bridges over the Platte River 1.5 and 1.8 miles east of Yutan. Begin R.P. — 462.56
N-31, 4.2 miles south of Schramm Park Recreational Area. Begin R.P. - 4.18

1-80 ramps at Giles Road interchange. Begin R.P —442.0

Junction of Highways N-31 and N-36. Begin R.P. —30.93

On N-36 from Old Highway 275/Reicmuth Road, east to just west of the Elkhorn River

N-64 (W Maple Road) at junction of US-275 east to Ramblewood Drive/Elkhorn Drive. Begin R.P. —59.21
Nebraska Highway 92 (W Center Road) at the Platte River. Begin R.P. —463.30

EB I-80 at interchange with 1-680. Begin R.P. — 445.74

N-85/BNSF viaduct in Ralston. Begin R.P. — 4.02

On southbound lanes of N-133 from just north of Thomas Creek crossing, north 0.12 miles. Begin R.P. - 5.94
On |-680 at US-6. Begin R.P.—2.89

On 1-480, from 0.1 miles north of 1-80/US-75, north to miles south of Harney Street. Begin R.P. —0.50
On N-31 from near Schramm Park entrance to south junction with US-6

On US-275 from Valley to viaduct at Waterloo. Begin R.P. — 165.74

On US-275 from 1.6 mile east of the west limits of Omaha to east of West Papillion Creek bridge. Begin R.P. - 176.33

On 1-680 from near Fort Street northeast to Missouri River Bridge. Begin R.P. — 6.04

1-80 bridges at I-480 Interchange. Begin R.P. —451.00

1-80 and 1-480 bridges at |-80/1-480/US-75 Interchange. Begin R.P. —452.98

On eastbound 1-480 (including ramps) from 20th Street to the Missouri River. Begin R.P. —2.95
On westbound 1-480 (including ramps) from 20th Street to the Missouri River. Begin R.P. —2.95
On N-31, approximately 0.7 miles and 5.2 miles north of N-36. Begin R.P. - 31.75

Viaduct on US-75 at Gilmore/Union Pacific Rail Road and bridge at J Street. Begin R.P. — 85.80
On northbound US-75 off-ramp to N-64 (Cuming Street). Begin R.P. —91.09

On US-75 over Big Papillion Creek, approximately 0.3 miles south of Bellevue. Being R.P. —80.03
On |-680, at three (3) locations in the Omaha area. Begin R.P. - 9.94

Along US-75 from Fort Crook Road to south Junction with 1-480

Along US-6 from N-31 to Westroads Mall Road in Omah

Along 1-80, 1-480, and I-680 bridge locations in Omaha

1-80 interchange ramps at N-31, N-370, and N-50

On US-275 from 1/2 block west of 25th Street to 1/2 block east of 23rd Street. Begin R.P. —189.14
On |-680 at Mormon Bridge over Missouri River. Begin R.P. — 13.43

On |-680 at Mormon Bridge over Missouri River. Begin R.P. —13.43

US-75 bridges approaches from approximately 0.3 miles south Bellevue, north to Chandler Road. Begin R.P. — 80.03
On 24th Street over |-80. Begin R.P. —453.37

On N-31, viaduct over Park/Papio/Union Pacific Railroad approximately 0.7 miles south of N-64. Begin R.P. — 24.40
On |-680 at West Center Road. Begin R.P. —0.83

On |-80 from 1-480 to 24th Street. Begin R.P. — 453.01

On N-370 from I-80 to NB US-75 ramp terminal in Bellevue. Begin R.P. — 4.19

Along 1-80 from near Mahoney interchange east to the lowa State line. Begin R.P. —426.90

Along 1-680 in Omaha

Along 1-480 in Omaha

Along northbound and southbound US-75 from approximately J Street to west of F Street in Omaha. Begin R.P. — 87.33
Along 1-80, US-75, and US-34 in District 2. Begin R.P. —428.92

At eleven locations along 1-80, I-680, US-75, US-34, and N-370 in District 2

10th and Fahey Drive

Various Locations Throughout City

Citywide

Total Cost
$9,618,500
$956,130
$2,208,750
$28,520,000
$163,000
$1,162,909
$3,052,500
$2,232,500
$712,000
$5,474,000
$4,197,000
$32,016,000
$13,446,000
$947,000
$1,870,000
$2,483,000
$2,092,000
$3,030,000
$3,250,000
$715,000
$1,342,000
$5,174,000
$532,000
$8,213,000
$1,665,000
$2,548,000
$7,570,000

$1,556,000

$155,000
$4,800,000
$7,770,000
$8,600,000
$9,350,000
$2,271,000
$2,619,000
$258,000
$250,000
$131,000
$755,000
$922,000
$864,000
$710,000
$1,668,000
$6,710,000
$1,610,000

$4,436,000
$460,000
$4,500,000

$1,520,000
$1,050,000
$500,000
$2,426,000
$1,300,000
$467,000

$688,000

$2,065,000
$485,000

$5,848,500

$4,447,500
$655,000
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‘TIP D

Lead Agency Project Name Improvement Location Total Cost
2015-017 Omaha Omaha Signal Network - System Mar Various locations througt the City of Omaha $500,000
2015-040 Omaha 156th Street Phase Two Pepperwood Dr. to Corby St. $10,355,000
2015-044 Omaha Q Street Bridge Q St. between 26th St. and 27th St. $9,575,000
2015-051 Omaha 108th Street Madison St to Q Street $6,431,250
2015-052 Omaha 168th Street West Center Rd to Poppleton $5,908,750
2015-053 Omaha 114th Street Burke to Pacific St $4,583,750
2015-054 Omaha 168th Street West Center Rd to Q Street $12,292,500
2015-055 Omaha 120th Street Stonegate Dr to Fort St $10,732,500
2015-065 Omaha 24th Street Road Diet From L Street to Leavenworth Street. $3,395,000
2015-132 Omaha 132nd at West Center Road Safety Project 132nd Street from Kingswood to Arbor Plaza and West Center Road from 133rd Plaza to 130th Ave $2,001,000
2015-157 Omaha Omaha Signal Infrastructure - Phase B Various Locations Throughout City $3,278,750
2015-158 Omaha Omaha Signal Infrastructure - Phase C Various Locations Throughout City $1,970,000
2015-159 Omaha Omaha Signal Infrastructure - Phase D Various Locations Throughout City $1,448,750
2016-045 Omaha Omaha Resurfacing Program Various locations throughout the City of Omaha $12,000,000
2015-010 Papillion Schram Road 84th Street to 90th Street Schram Road 84th Street to 90th Street $437,500
2015-041 PMRNRD Western Douglas County Trail Phase 2 City of Valley to Village of Waterloo $2,224,910
2015-042 PMRNRD Western Douglas County Trail Phase 1 City of Valley to Twin Rivers YMCA $3,224,655
2015-058 Sarpy 132nd and Giles 132nd and Giles Road $2,585,000
2015-062 Sarpy 66th and Giles Harrison St. to 400ft. South of Giles Road and Giles Road from 69th St. to 66th St. $1,233,750
2015-138 Valley Valley D.C. Safe Routes to School Portion of Meigs Street in Valley, NE $225,000
Total $321,440,354
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